

Sessions Trial (SPL) 48 of 2021
Sessions Case (SPL) 54 of 2021

Order No. 22
Dated : 08.01.2024

Today the case record is put up at the instance of C.S.W-6 Smt. Chaitali Dasgupta along with a petition praying for recalling the warrant of arrest against her (bailable) on the ground as stated therein.

Heard the Ld. Advocate appearing for the above named witness who submit that despite no direction being available in the record that warrant be issued against her but somehow the warrant of arrest bailable has been issued quite mistakenly or otherwise. On this count the above named witness/petitioner prays for recalling the warrant of arrest against her.

After hearing the submission of the Ld. Advocate, I have gone through the case record and I do not find that there was any direction made by this court directing to issue the warrant of arrest (bailable) against her.

It is not clear also from the record that in fact warrant of arrest was physically issued against her or not. Under this circumstances this court makes the observation that if any warrant of arrest has physically been issued against her, the same is treated to be recalled.

Inform I/C Bhadreswar P.S about this order asking him to treat the warrant of arrest against the above named witness **as recalled**. Witness is directed to appear before this court on 31.01.2024 as witness.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the I/C Bhadreswar P.S for his information.

D & C by me,

Sd/-

Additional Sessions Judge
POCSO Court, Chandernagore

Sd/-

Additional Sessions Judge
POCSO Court, Chandernagore